Larry Block

9324903

Page 2


ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABORPRIVATE 


OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER


P. O. BOX 21149


JUNEAU, ALASKA  99802‑1149


DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER OF LABOR


Docket No. 9324903
IN THE MATTER OF:


LARRY F BLOCK


The claimant appealed to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed November 19, 1993, which affirmed a determination denying unemployment insurance benefits for the period September 5, 1993 through December 25, 1993 under AS 23.20.378(c).


The entire record in this case has been reviewed, and the claimant's contentions on appeal have been considered.  The claimant is attending classes toward a four year degree at the University of New Haven in West Haven, Connecticut.  He was enrolled in eight credit hours of instruction, which included two courses; Chemistry and Biology.  Each course included a laboratory session.  Although the Biology lab session was scheduled for two hours and forty minutes each week, he has produced a letter from his instructor indicating he was only required to spend an hour to an hour and one-half per week in the lab.  That is because he was working on an experiment that only required that length of time.  Taking that period of lab attendance into account, the claimant is attending school less than ten hours per week.  


The hearing officer was correct in relying on a prior case decided by the Department, In re Weyhmiller, Comm'r Rev. 912224, Nov. 14, 1991.  In that decision we indicated "The Department has consistently equated 10 credit hours with 10 clock hours of class attendance per week."  We disagree with the Tribunal conclusion that it was the claimant's personal choice not to attend the full amount of hours the laboratory was available for him, as that is not supported by the instructor's letter. 

 
Since the claimant is actually attending class less than ten hours per week, and is only getting credit for eight hours, we see no justification for denying benefits.  As we have previously stated, the Department is required to construe the Employment Security Act in a way that is most favorable to the claim. AS 23.20.005. Since this claimant has no other barriers to re-employment, as shown by his past history of working full-time and attending more than 8 hours of schooling, and since he is willing to quit school for full-time employment, we conclude he is eligible for benefits. 


The decision of the Employment Security Division Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed for the period from September 5, 1993 through December 25, 1993, provided all other qualifying provisions are met.

FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560‑570 and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.  Unless an appeal is filed within the said 30‑day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska on March 9, 1994.
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